
Questions
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

The following answers, deposited with the
Clerk of the house, are printed in the official
report of debates pursuant to standing
order 39:

TARIFF BOARD REFERENCES

Question No. 31-Mr. McIlraith:

1. How many inquiries have been directed to the
tariff board by the government for study and
report under the Tariff Board Act since June
21, 1957?

2. What was the subject matter of each such study?
3. Which studies are (a) completed; (b) still

before the board for hearing; (c) not yet started?

Answer by: Hon. Donald M. Fleming (Minister
of Finance):

1. Three.
2. Reference No. 121-waterproof footwear

and rubber-soled canvas footwear.
Reference No. 125-textiles; 126-fluorspar.

3. (a) Part of No. 125-wool fabrics; (b)
one-No. 125; (c) none.

Note: Public hearings relating to water-
proof footwear and rubber-soled canvas foot-
wear and fluorspar have been completed but
reports have not yet been made. In addition
two references made prior to June 21, 1957,
have not been completed.

HIGHWAY, SUNSHINE VILLAGE, ALBERTA

Question No. 60-Mr. Hardie:
Has the government included in its publie works

program the development and year-round main-
tenance of the road leading from the trans-Canada
highway to Sunshine village, near Banff, Alberta?

Answer by: Hon. Alvin Hamilton (Minister of
Northern Affairs and National Resources):
Provision for year-round maintenance has

been made in the 1958-59 estimates. It is
hoped that it will be possible to include funds
in the 1959-60 estimates to permit certain
reconstruction works on the road to be under-
taken.
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